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Press release 
Paris, March 31, 2021 

 

Xilam Animation publishes 2020 results 
Operating margin above 20% 

Solid balance sheet  

Stronger governance 

Confirmation of 2020/2021 targets: on course for 2021! 

 

Xilam Animation (ISIN Code: FR0004034072, Symbol: XIL), an independent animation production and 
distribution company, has published its financial results for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2020, as 
reviewed by the Board of Directors on March 30, 2021 under the chairmanship of Marc du Pontavice.  
 

(In thousands of euros) 
12.31.2020 (1) 

Consolidated 
12.31.2020 (1) 

Constant Scope  
(ex. Cube Creative)  

12.31.2019 
 

(ex. Cube Creative) 

Sales of new productions 10,553 8,932 15,523 

Other income and grants(2) 2,751 2,502 7,786 

Total revenues from new productions and development 13,304 11,434 23,310 

Total catalogue revenues (2) 8,633 7,360 6,752 

Total revenues and subsidies (2) 21,936 18,794 30,061 

Other grants and current operating income (3) 2,715 2,350 3,410 

Total operating revenues 24,651 21,144 33,471 

Operating expenses (20,226) (17,642) (24,257) 

Adjusted current operating income 4,722 3,800 9,729 

% of revenues 21.5% 20.2% 32.4% 

Current operating income 4,425 3,502 9,214 

% of revenues 20.2% 18.6% 30.7% 

Operating income 4,244 3,324 8,919 

% of revenues 19.3% 17.7% 29.7% 

Net income of the consolidated group 2,806 2,078 6,854 

% of revenues 12.8% 11.1% 22.8% 

(1) Unaudited data. 
(2) Excluding the Audiovisual Tax Credit (ATC). 
(3) Including the Audiovisual Tax Credit (ATC). 
(4) Excluding share grant plan (included in operating expenses) 

 

Xilam showed consolidated revenues and other income (excluding the audiovisual tax credit) for 2020 of 
€21.9 million (€18.8m excluding Cube Creative), in line with expectations. New productions accounted for 
€10.6 million of consolidated revenues, due to cut-off effects and delayed deliveries resulting from the 
Covid-19 situation. The catalogue turned in solid performance at €8.6 million (+28%), despite the 
exceptional downturn in advertising revenues on AVOD platforms due to Covid-19. 
Overall, total consolidated operating revenues for the year 2020 were €24.7 million. 
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Operating margin above 20%. 

Operating profit was €4.2 million on a consolidated basis (€3.5m excluding Cube Creative). This decline 
compared to 2019 is mainly due to lower revenues over the year (in particular from proprietary productions 
whose deliveries have been postponed to 2021) and lower profitability from non-proprietary productions, 
such as Chip'n'Dale for Disney+. 

The operating margin before non-recurring items for 2020 sustained a high level in the context of the health 
crisis, at 20.2% of consolidated revenues (18.6% excluding Cube Creative), once again demonstrating the 
strength of Xilam's business model. 

It should be noted that, adjusted for the health context, Xilam's operating margin remains structurally high 
for the following reasons: 

• The high average sale price of productions, which is constantly increasing buoyed by the investment 
race among distributors, particularly the streaming giants, generates high gross margins; 

• Integration of the entire value chain (design, production, distribution) makes it possible, on the one 
hand, to pool a maximum of fixed costs and, on the other, to capitalize on an increasingly large 
proportion. Fixed costs not attributable to new productions represented €2.8million (€2.5m excluding 
Cube Creative, a slight decrease compared to 2019); 

• The depth of the catalogue, which has always been subject to a conservative amortization policy, such 
that it constitutes a recurring source of profit; 

• The low royalties due to third-party rights holders, inherent to Xilam's proprietary model, which allows 
the group to control the entire intellectual property and value chain. 
 

With Cube Creative’s positive contribution to operating income (29.3% margin), Xilam has demonstrated 
the relevance of its external growth strategy. By supporting the transition from a low-margin, non-
proprietary service model to a more powerful proprietary production model, Xilam is enabling Cube 
Creative to improve its operating margin as of fiscal year 2020. This contribution over the year was partly 
driven by very dynamic marketing of Cube Creative's catalogue (Kaeloo and Chicky) and by the success of 
the new production, De Gaulle à la Plage. It was also enhanced by the capitalization of fixed costs, which 
will be amortized over time thanks to the strength of Xilam's international distribution network. The first 
significant deliveries of proprietary productions are expected in 2021 (Pfffirates for TF1 and Tangranimo 
for France TV). 

After taking these items into account, net income was €2.8 million (€2.1m excluding Cube Creative) vs. 
€6.9 million in 2019, with a net margin rate at 12.8% of revenues (vs. 22.8% in 2019). 
 

Sound and solid financial situation  

As at December 31, 2020, net financial debt amounted to €8.4 million (vs. €3.5 million at the end of 
December 2019) and equity amounted to €60.7 million (vs. €55.3m). 
 
It is worth noting that, the current health context notwithstanding, and despite the group's major 
investments in its new productions, Xilam's net debt has changed relatively little (+€0.8 million vs. June 
2020 and +€2.6 million vs. December 2019, neutralizing the effect of Cube's entry into the scope of 

consolidation), even though the company's financial model has a structurally positive WCR, specific to its 
industry.  
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In order to finance its rapid growth in production volumes, Xilam is pleased to report the signature, in March 
2021, of a credit line in the form of a production credit with NATIXIS-COFICINE, for the significant amount 
of €20 million, with extremely advantageous conditions in terms of costs. 
Xilam will be able to tap the available resources according to the needs of its business. Reimbursements 
will be self-liquidating, as typical of this type of financing. 
 

Appointment of Natalie Heckel as an independent director 

Natalie HECKEL, Franco-American, is an advertising executive with more than 30 years of experience in 
supporting and developing brands on all their communication issues in France and internationally. After 
starting her career in Paris at Lintas, followed by Leo Burnett, Natalie joined Ogilvy Austria, where she 
supported the roll-outs of multinational brands in Central and Eastern Europe. She then moved to Ogilvy 
Paris, first as Sales Director and then Executive Director, where she managed multi-channel systems for 
brands including Ford, Nestlé and Mondelez. Promoted to Chief Delivery Officer in 2018, she worked on 
optimizing the efficiency of in-house teams. In 2020, she became Managing Partner of the new Beauty 
Health and Wellness practice at Ogilvy Paris, where she orchestrated campaigns in this high-potential sector 
with other WPP Group partners. Natalie is also a member of the new Executive Committee of Ogilvy Paris. 
 
Natalie will bring to Xilam her extensive experience in brand visibility and international deployment, 
particularly via digital networks, at a time when the group plans to accelerate the merchandising strategy 
of its brands worldwide. 
 
Following the appointment of Natalie Heckel, the Board of Directors will comprises 60% women and 40% 
men. Her appointment will be submitted for ratification at the next Xilam Animation General Meeting, 
scheduled for June 10, 2021. 
 
 

Social and environmental responsibility  

Social and environmental responsibility is a core concern at Xilam, and the company is carrying out a 
number of actions that will make the company one of the industry's leaders in this area. 
 
Xilam scored 83 points out of 100 on the gender equality index, with a score of 38/40 (+1 vs. 2019) on the 
main “pay gap” indicator, which calculates the wage gap between women and men by age group and by 
Social & Occupational Category (blue-collar, white-collar, supervisor-technician, executive). 
 
Xilam is continuing its efforts to support young people, particularly in the current health context, welcoming 
18 work-study students in 2020.  
 

On course for 2021! 

Fiscal year 2021 will benefit, on the one hand, from deliveries postponed in 2020 (most of which will take 
place in the first half of the year) and, on the other hand, from the large volume of new deliveries resulting 
from efforts to increase production capacity in response to the growing demands of digital platforms (four 
series in production for the major platforms, two others to be launched in 2021). This momentum will be 
complemented by that of Cube Creative, whose most significant proprietary productions will start delivery 
in 2021 (notably Pfffirates and Tangranimo). Confidence in Cube Creative's new model and potential led 
Xilam to increase its equity stake from 50.1% to 66.6% in February.  
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Xilam will continue to enhance its catalogue by developing its strong brands. The Oggy franchise is now the 
subject of three properties: the classic Oggy and the Cockroaches brand (500 episodes), a spin-off for 
preschoolers Oggy Oggy (156 episodes), and the Oggy Next Gen reboot (78 episodes).  
 
Xilam also continues to forge ahead in new territory. In China, the dominant platforms are opening up to 
our catalogue and to new productions (co-production agreement with Alibaba on Les Contes de Lupin). In 
the United States and worldwide the driver is rapid development of the AVOD segment. A significant 
recovery of YouTube advertising revenues at the beginning of 2021 marks the return to growth of this 
platform. Meanwhile, the catalogue is rapidly being deployed on other competing platforms (Facebook, 
Tubi, Pluto, Roku, Samsung, etc.).  
 
The dynamic relationship with the major SVOD platforms (Netflix and Disney+) will be strengthened, both 
by effects of the AVMSD reform which should come into effect before the end of the first half of 2021 and 
by the gradual inclusion of other platforms (HBO Max, Paramount+, Peacock, etc.)  
 
Xilam continues its unflagging efforts to accelerate the company’s development via new sources of growth, 
particularly through merchandising and external growth.  

 
Xilam enjoys high visibility on its future revenues, thanks to the 250 half-hour segments in production, and 
can thus confidently maintain the objectives set out in its Scale 2023 plan, with target revenues of €78 
million for the years 2020/2021. 
 
 
About Xilam 
A major player in animation, Xilam is an integrated studio founded in 1999 that creates, produces and distributes 
original programmes in more than 190 countries for both children and adult audiences. Xilam content is broadcast 
on television, and is also available on SVoD platforms including Netflix, Disney+, Amazon and NBC Universal, and 
ADVoD streaming platforms including YouTube and Facebook. With its creativity and capacity for innovation 
recognised worldwide, and editorial and commercial expertise at the cutting edge of its industry, Xilam is positioned 
as a key player in a fast-growing market. Each year, Xilam builds real successes and capitalises on its powerful 
historical brands including Oggy and the Cockroaches and Zig & Sharko, as well as new properties such as Oggy Oggy 
for a preschool audience, Moka, Mr. Magoo, and Academy Award® nominated adult feature film I Lost My Body. 
Xilam’s expanding and strong catalogue now consists of over 2,200 episodes and three feature films. In 2019, Xilam 
acquired Cube Creative, a studio providing the company with unique expertise in 3D and computer generated 
images. Xilam employs more than 500 individuals, including 400 artists, across its studios in Paris, Lyon, Angoulême 
and Ho Chi Minh in Vietnam.  
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Marc du Pontavice - Chairman and CEO 
Arnaud Duault - Chief Financial Officer 
Tel : +33 (0)1 40 18 72 00 
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